## Town of Perdido Beach

## **ORDINANCE 2009-03**

## APPOINTING A TOWN CLERK/TREASURER

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PERDIDO BEACH, ALABAMA, THAT THE CONDITIONS FOR CLERK/TREASURER ARE ESTABLISHED AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** The clerk and treasurer positions are combined.
- **Section 2.** Section 11-43-46, Code of Alabama,1975 provides for the council to fix, by ordinance, the term of service of the clerk, not to exceed the term of the mayor. Therefore, the present term of the clerk shall coincide with the remainder of the term of the mayor and, thereafter, shall coincide with the full term of the mayor.
- **Section 3.** The power to establish salaries for municipal clerks in all cities and towns under the mayor-council form of government rests in the council, Sections 11-43-3 and 11-43-4, Code of Alabama 1975. Therefore the council sets the salary for clerk/treasurer at (\$20,800.00) twenty thousand eight hundred dollars annually.
- **Section 4.** This Ordinance is adopted pursuant to Section 11-45-1 of the Alabama Code of 1975 and shall become effective from and after date of adoption.

Adopted this 3<sup>rd</sup>. day of September, 2009

Patsy W. Parker, Mayor
ATTEST:

Karen S. Biel – Acting Town Clerk

**TOWN OF PERDIDO BEACH,** certificate of Publication. This is to certify that Ordinance number 2009-03, Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama was published by posting on at least three (3) Bulletin Boards in the Town from September 5, 2009 to September 9, 2009.

- 1) Town Hall/Perdido Beach Volunteer Fire Dept.
- 2) Perdido Beach Baptist Church
- 3) St. Andrews by the Sea Church

\_\_\_\_\_